

Date of reserved for orders : ---
Date of pronouncement : 13.08.2026
Date of uploading : 13.08.2026

APHC010193792026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3460]

THURSDAY, THE 13th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1605/2026

Between:

1. SMT. P. SUVEDAMMA, W/O. LATE P. ARON, AGED 79 YEARS,
OCC. HOUSE WIFE, R/O H.NO. 1-5, STANTANPURAM, BALAJI
NAGAR POST, KURNOOL CITY, KURNOOL DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

1. SRI S SURESH KUMAR I A S, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, STATE
OF ANDHRA PRADESH, MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT,
VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT-522238.

2. SRI P VISWANADHA, COMMISSIONER, KURNOOL MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION, N.R. PETA, KURNOOL CITY, KURNOOL
DISTRICT-518004.

3. SRI CHALLA OBULESU, COMMISSIONER, KURNOOL
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, N.R.PETA, KURNOOL CITY,
KURNOOL DISTRICT-518004. R 3 IS IMPEADED AS PER
COURT ORDER DATED 16.07.2026, VIDE IA NO-1/2026 IN CC
NO-1605 OF 2026.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein under the provisions of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for willful and deliberate, disobedience of the Order, dated.09-04-2025 in W.P.No.30406/2023, passed by this Court and pass such other orders.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to permit the petitioner to implead the proposed respondent as respondent No.3 in C.C.No.1605 of 2026, pending disposal of the Contempt Case and pass such other orders.

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.CHALLA SIVASANKAR

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.P VENGALA REDDY

2.SREEKANTH REDDY AMBATI

The Court made the following:

Whether the order is :

Speaking Yes/No / Reasoned Yes/No

Reportable Yes/No / Non-Reportable Yes/No

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY**CONTEMPT CASE No.1605 of 2026****ORDER:**

1. The present Contempt Case is filed for non-compliance of the Order dated 09.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.30406 of 2023.
2. At the time of hearing, learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Order in W.P.No.30406 of 2023 has been complied with and requested to close the Contempt Case.
3. Accordingly, the Contempt Case is closed.
4. No order as to costs.
5. As a sequel, pending applications, if any, shall stand closed.

NYAPATHY VIJAY, J

Date: 13.08.2026

IS

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

CONTEMPT CASE No.1605 of 2026

Date: 13.08.2026

IS